

No. 07-5653

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MICHAEL GILPATRICK,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

---

PROOF BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

---

GRACE CHUNG BECKER  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Rights Division

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
MARIE K. McELDERRY  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-3068

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
1. <i>Background</i> .....	3
2. <i>Beaty Incident</i> .....	6
a. <i>Beaty's Arrest</i> .....	6
b. <i>Events Leading Up To Assault On Beaty</i> .....	8
c. <i>The Assault On Beaty</i> .....	11
d. <i>Post-Beating Activity</i> .....	12
3. <i>Plan To Have Bowman Beaten</i> .....	17
4. <i>Evidence Concerning Other Beating Incidents</i> .....	18
a. <i>Beating Of Inmate Strode</i> .....	18
b. <i>Beating Of Inmate Hill</i> .....	19
c. <i>Request By Gilpatrick That Gilliam Beat Strode</i> .....	20
5. <i>Facts Relevant To Sentencing</i> .....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

**ARGUMENT:**

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT PLAIN ERROR IN IMPOSING A PERIOD OF CONFINEMENT IN A COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS FACILITY AS A CONDITION OF SUPERVISED RELEASE ..... 25

A. *Standard Of Review* ..... 25

B. *Given The Unanimity Of The Courts Of Appeals To Consider Whether A District Court May Impose Community Confinement As A Condition Of Supervised Release, The District Court Did Not Commit Plain Error In Doing So* ..... 25

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADDING A TWO-LEVEL ADJUSTMENT FOR OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE ..... 33

A. *Standard Of Review* ..... 33

B. *The District Court Did Not Err In Adding A Two-Level Adjustment For Obstruction of Justice* ..... 35

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADDING A FOUR-LEVEL ADJUSTMENT BASED UPON GILPATRICK'S ROLE IN THE OFFENSE ..... 38

A. *Standard Of Review* ..... 38

B. *The District Court Did Not Err In Adding A Four-Level Adjustment For Gilpatrick's Role In The Offense* ..... 38

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

CONCLUSION ..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007) .....	34
<i>Hassett v. Welch</i> , 303 U.S. 303 (1938) .....	30
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987) .....	31
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000) .....	29
<i>PDV Midwest Refining, L.L.C. v. Armada Oil and Gas Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1111 (2003) .....	31
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	29
<i>Tran v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , No. 06-5077, 2008 WL 298878 (6th Cir. Feb. 5, 2008) .....	38
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 266 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2000), cert. denied <i>sub nom. Gonzales-Garcia v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 1098 (2002) .....	25
<i>United States v. Bahe</i> , 201 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1027 (2000) .....	23, 27-29
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	34
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 345 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 966 (2004) .....	38

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Chance</i> , 306 F.3d 356, 389 (6th Cir.2002) .....	34
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 510 F.3d 593(6th Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>United States v. Charles</i> , 138 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	38
<i>United States v. D'Amario</i> , 412 F.3d 253 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	24, 29-30
<i>United States v. Davist</i> , 481 F.3d 425, 427 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>United States v. Del Barrio</i> , 427 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	24, 29
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993) .....	35
<i>United States v. Griner</i> , 358 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	24, 30
<i>United States v. Huffman</i> , 146 F. App'x. 939 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000) .....	32
<i>United States v. Koeberlein</i> , 161 F.3d 946 (6th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1030 (1999) .....	25-26
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 498 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>United States v. McBride</i> , 434 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>United States v. Moon</i> , No. 06-5581, 2008 WL 140967 (6th Cir. Jan. 16, 2008) .....	34
<i>United States v. Rita</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007) .....	34
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 347 F.3d 427 (2nd Cir. 2003) .....	33

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. 2 .....	3
18 U.S.C. 241 .....	1-2, 17, 21
18 U.S.C. 242 .....	1-3, 21
18 U.S.C. 373 .....	3
18 U.S.C. 3231 .....	1
18 U.S.C. 3551 .....	25
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(1) .....	32
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2) .....	32-33
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(A) .....	32
18 U.S.C. 3553 (a)(2)(B) .....	32
18 U.S.C. 3553 (a)(2)(C) .....	32
18 U.S.C. 3553 (a)(2)(D) .....	32
18 U.S.C. 3563 .....	28
18 U.S.C. 3563(b)(11) .....	26
18 U.S.C. 3563(b)(12) (1984) .....	28
18 U.S.C. 3583(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3742 .....	1
18 U.S.C. 3742(e) .....	38

**STATUTES (continued):** **PAGE**

28 U.S.C. 994(a) ..... 27

28 U.S.C. 1291 ..... 1

**FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES:**

U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2 ..... 21

U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2(b)(3)(A) ..... 21

U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1 ..... 21

U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(a)(1) ..... 21

U.S.S.G. § 2H1(b)(1)(B) ..... 21

U.S.S.G. § 3A1.3 ..... 21

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(a) ..... 21, 39

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1, comment. (n.4) ..... 39

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 ..... 21, 24, 35

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1, comment. (n.4) ..... 35

U.S.S.G. § 5, Pt. A ..... 21

U.S.S.G. § 5F1.1 ..... 33

U.S.S.G. § 5F1.1, comment. (n.2) ..... 33

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

*2 Sutherland on Statutory Construction*, 787-788 (2d ed. 1904) ..... 30
